
Agenda compiled by:
H Gray
Governance Services
Telephone: 24 74355

Head of Strategic Planning:
David Feeney
Tel: 0113 24 74539

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on

Tuesday, 27th September, 2016 at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

F Venner (Chair)

M Coulson

C Gruen

J Heselwood

R Lewis

J McKenna

N Walshaw

C Campbell B Anderson

J Procter

T Leadley

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 

(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes).

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held 19th 
July 2016 as a correct record

1 - 12

7  BRADFORD CORE STRATEGY INSPECTOR'S 
REPORT

To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development setting out the implications for Leeds 
of Bradford’s Core Strategy inspectors report.

13 - 
26

8  PLANNING POLICY FOR HOT FOOD TAKE-
AWAYS

To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development seeking to review the implementation 
and effectiveness of current planning policies and 
other Council activities on planning for health as it 
relates to the number of new Hot Food Takeaways 
throughout the City. The report also considers the 
changes that may be made to the Local 
Development Framework to better address the 
issue

27 - 
44

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  AFFORDABLE HOUSING BENCHMARKS 
UPDATE

To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development seeking support to update Leeds’ 
Affordable Housing benchmark prices.

45 - 
54

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
22nd November 2016 at 1.30 pm

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
To be held on Tuesday 27th September 2016 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 19th July, 2016 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor F Venner in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
M Coulson, C Gruen, P Gruen, T Leadley, 
R Lewis, J McKenna, J Procter and 
N Walshaw 

 
18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 
20 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
Members had received two supplementary documents in respect of item 7 –
Site Allocations Plan Consultation Outcome and Proposed Changes – an 
errata sheet showing proposed changes to Appendix 4 and an additional map 
providing an overview of allocations in the Outer North East HMCA. 
Additionally, a site plan showing revised primary frontages to the Merrion 
Centre was tabled at the meeting. 

 
21 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
22 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Heselwood. Councillor 
P Gruen was welcomed as substitute. 

 
23 Minutes  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 28th June 2016 be approved as a correct record. 

 
24 Site Allocations Plan Consultation Outcomes & Proposed Changes  

Further to the meetings held 19th January; 10th May; 14th June and 28th 
June 2016 respectively;
[...]
ldings were expressed. It was reported that the Head of Housing 
Support had confirmed the Tong Road 0.57 Ha site would support another 
pitch (totalling 5 pitches, plus amenities). It was agreed that officers would 
draw up a management scheme to support the five pitch site prior to the 
proposal being considered by Executive Board. 

 
HG7-3 Bullerthorpe Lane, Temple Newsam – Proposed removal of this site 
was in response to comments received from Historical England over the 
possible harm caused to Grims Ditch, plus access concerns and the cost of 
provision of a safe route to local services. The deletion of these four pitches 
necessitated a review of where the four could be re-allocated in the city. 

 
Safeguarded Gypsy and Traveller Sites 

HG6-1 Cottingley Springs, Gelderd Road – An additional 2 pitches were 
proposed bringing the total to 43 for this site. Internal re-modelling was 
required with the possibility that adjacent green belt could potentially be relied 
upon to provide amenity space.  

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
To be held on Tuesday 27th September 2016 

It was noted that previously, the Secretary of State had refused expansion of 
the site; however these new proposals would not raise the same issues. 
Members noted that Planning Policy Guidance suggested a total of 15 pitches 
on any site. Concerns were expressed about the impact of expansion on the 
peaceful co-existence of residents and that evidence suggested that smaller 
sites reduced the potential for challenge. 
The response that site expansion at Cottingley would respond to existing 
unmet demand was also noted. 

 
HG6-6 (Ninevah Lane, Allerton Bywater) – Agreed deletion of site for Gypsy 
use and consequent expansion of adjacent site for settled housing. A Member 
commented that the removal of this allocation did not necessarily remove the 
need. Officers confirmed that the Gypsy Needs Assessment was a specific 
assessment which enabled the close scrutiny of local needs.  

 
New Site Suggestions 

HG6-14 Old Telephone Exchange, Coal Road, near Shadwell – Comments on 
poor accessibility and screening of the site were noted. The Highways Officer 
reported that the nearest bus stops on the A58 were over the 400metre 
distance suggested in the Guidance. Members did not agree that the site 
should be taken out of the Green Belt and were concerned about access to 
services.  They agreed that a temporary / personal planning application would 
be preferable to an allocation given the brownfield nature of the site.   

 
(Councillors C Gruen and R Lewis left the meeting at this point) 
  

The Local Plans Team Leader then outlined OUTSTANDING HMCA ISSUES 
from the meetings held on 14th and 28th June 2016 respectively. Turning to 
previous concerns over the development of larger schemes, the intention to 
create development/planning briefs for larger schemes was noted. A 
correction to paragraph 5.4 to indicate “larger sites over 750 homes” was 
reported (rather than 700 stated in the report) however there was debate over 
the figure of 750 as some Members felt 500 to be more appropriate. It was 
noted that other sites of less than 750 homes could also require a planning 
brief, if they were deemed to be sensitive by Members and could be included 
within the DPP work programme. 

 
Aireborough 

HG2-230 LCC Depot Henshaw Lane, Yeadon – During discussions it became 
clear that the current users of the Depot had not been aware of the proposed 
re-allocation of the site and did not have a management plan for the removal 
and relocation of services currently based there. Members took the view that 
this site was not currently available for allocation however if it became 
available it would be regarded as a “windfall site”. In order to progress 
matters, it was proposed that further discussions would be held with the site 
users and LCC Asset Management prior to submission to Executive Board. If 
the matter remained unresolved a
[...]
ccess to the development and sought to identify which Policy 
would support this approach. Discussion on whether deletion of the green belt 
element would invalidate the site followed and the highways officer confirmed 
that the site could be accessed to the south, through another development. 
The Panel broadly supported an amendment to remove the green belt 
element of the proposal.  

 
MX1-26 East of Otley – The proposals to increase the housing allocation 
capacity from 550 to 800 and decrease the employment on site was not 
supported. Members did not support the wording within the report, with an 
acknowledgement that more could be achieved on site, guided by a planning 
brief.  
The Panel broadly supported a suggestion to amend the wording of 
paragraph 5.19, sentence 4 to read “It is therefore recommended that the 
UDP figure of 550 units is retained.”  

 
(Councillor R Lewis joined the meeting again at this point) 
 
Outer South East 

HG2-133 Ninevah Lane Allerton Bywater - As a consequence of Gypsy and 
Traveller site HG6-6 being deleted, the proposal to extend the housing 
allocation to include this land was supported. 

 
Outer South West 

Extension to HG2-171 Westerton Road, East Ardsley – A request for the site 
allocation boundary to follow the field boundary was agreed by officers. 
Comments on the two distinct parts of this site in separate ownership were 
made – one brownfield and ready to develop, the other a greenbelt area 
which was mooted for a Phase 3 release, and should be dealt with separately. 
The response that the overall allocation afforded the opportunity for a 
comprehensive development plan was noted.  

 
Outer West 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
To be held on Tuesday 27th September 2016 

HG2-76 Hough Side, Pudsey and new site at Spring Lea Farm, Troydale- 
Further representations had been received from both site owners. The owner 
of HG2-76 had stated the site provided stabling for horses with the remai
[...]
 That the Development Plan Panel recommend to the Executive Board that the 
proposed pre-submission changes for the remainder of the Plan (except for 
Outer North East) are approved for pre-submission advertisement (in 
February 2017), prior to the submission of the Plan for independent 
examination 

 
In respect of b); c); d) and e) above, Councillors B Anderson and J Procter required it 
to be recorded that they abstained from voting on these matters. 
 
In respect of the HG2-76 New site at Spring Lea Farm, Troydale and Hough Side 
Pudsey in the Outer West HMCA, Councillor Coulson required it to be recorded that 
he voted against this matter 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

Report of Director of City Development 

Report to Development Plans Panel 

Date: 27th September 2016 

Subject: Bradford Core Strategy Inspector’s report  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Bradford’s Core Strategy (BCS) Inspectors Report was released in August 2016 and 
concludes that the plan is “sound” and can be adopted with agreed modifications. 

2. Issues of housing growth, filling in of Green Belt gaps between Bradford and Leeds 
and traffic generation on key transport corridors between City and Leeds have been 
raised by the Council as concerns throughout preparation of the BCS through the 
Duty to Cooperate arrangements.  These were considered in the Inspector’s 
examination of the plan. 

3. Further engagement between Bradford and Leeds Councils will be necessary to deal 
with site specific proposals and endeavour to ensure that Green Belt, traffic and any 
other impacts are appropriately mitigated. 

Recommendat
[...]
C 
bodies as well as the proposed mechanisms for mitigating negative impacts.  This 
was refined with input from other local authorities including Leeds (see Appendix 
2). In March 2015, the Group was notified of Bradford’s intention to publish 
modifications for public consultation.  In May 2015, the Group was notified of 
Bradford’s work with the Inspector to finalise the modifications and the expectation 
that they would be published in July.  In fact the Modifications were published in 
November 2015 including the revised distribution affecting Wharfedale.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Bradford Core Strategy Inspectors Report was released in August 2016 and 
concludes that the Core Strategy with the proposed modifications is sound.  The 
inspector produced a non-technical summary (Appendix 1) which summarises all 
issues covered in the examination of the plan.  This report focuses on the 
implications for Leeds. 

Page 14



 

 

3.2 As evident from Bradford’s Duty to Cooperate table (appendix 2) there are a range 
of cross boundary planning matters that needed to be identified.  Many of these are 
non-contentious, such as ensuring consistency of approach on Green Infrastructure 
but others have more tangible consequences, particularly those associated with the 
growth of Bradford.  Such implications include the following: 

i Increased traffic on Leeds’ roads 

ii Incursion into the Green Belt gap between Leeds and Bradford 

iii Planning for the combination of growth in Bradford and Leeds  

Traffic and Green Belt 

3.3 The Inspector acknowledges Leeds’ concerns about Green Belt and highways implications 
at paragraph 17, “LCC has raised some concerns about the impact of new housing 
development close to its borders, including that resulting from the Proposed Modifications, 
but is content for these issues to be considered again in more detail when specific sites 
have been identified in the SADPD & AAPs.” 

3.4 Similar to Leeds, Bradford’s Core Strategy seeks t
[...]
e impacts on health outcomes in Leeds.  It follows a commitment 
to Development Plan Panel to monitor the effectiveness of the Local Development 
Framework in resisting, where appropriate, applications for Hot Food Takeaways 
(HFTs) in order to play a part in addressing wider health issues within Leeds. 

2. The planning system has a clear role to play in promoting better health outcomes of 
Leeds residents and these ambitions are enshrined in the vision and policies of the 
Adopted Core Strategy alongside saved Unitary Development Plan policies.  The 
report notes that, whilst many HFTs are successfully refused on the grounds of local 
amenity, very few are currently refused on the grounds of health.   

3. The report scopes how the current policy framework may work better to align with 
other corporate activities to deal with health problems in particular localities, where a 
concentration of location of HFTs can be a contributing factor to persistent health 
issues like obesity.  Other local authorities have successfully prepared 
Supplementary Planning Documents on the issue and the report sets out the broad 
scope of such a document.  The report also notes that it is important that any future 
approach is based on sound evidence that a co-ordinated approach between 
planning, public health, licensing and environmental health is vital.   

 

 

 
Report authors:  Adam Harvatt 
(787637), Daniel Golland 
(787636) 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Recommendations 

4. Development Plan Panel is invited to agree the preparation of a draft SPD, as set out 
in this report, to address links between health issues and planning policy, with a 
specific focus on tackling the location and/or concentration of Hot Food Takeaways in 
areas where health issues arising from unhealthy food choices are prevalent. 

Page 28



 

 

1 Purpose of this report  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the implementation and effectiveness of 
current planning policies and other Council activities on planning for health as it 
relates to the number of new Hot Food Takeaways throughout the City. 

1.2 The report then considers the changes that may be made to the Local 
Development Framework to better address the issue.    

2 Background information 

Planning and Health 

2.1 Obesity is one of the most important public health issues currently being addressed 
in the country and in Leeds. It is a cause of chronic disease leading to early death 
and there is a body of evidence that suggests it is harder for people to attain and 
remain at a healthy weight and hardest of all for people in the most deprived 
areas1. 

2.2 The relationship between planning and health has been central to the preparation 
of the Adopted Core Strategy (CS) (November 2014) and the advancing Site 
Allocations Plan and Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan.  A suite of policies around 
locations which encourage walking and cycling as well as promotion of green 
infrastructure and spaces for play has been central to these plans.  The Core 
Strategy spatial context and planning vision articulates this and relates the 
Council’s priorities on addressing health inequalities to the spatial framework and in 
particular for the impacts on children as part of the “Child Friendly Leeds” project.  It 
should be noted also that the Best Council Plan (2015-20) also incorporates 
Breakthrough Projects including, ‘Early intervention and reducing health 
inequalities’. 

2.3 Development Plans Panel Members may recall a report in December 2014, which 
addressed the proliferation of HFTs (there are currently over 850 HFTs under 
license in Leeds).  As the CS had only been recently adopted, Members agreed 
that that the development of further policies should be kept under review pending 
monitoring of the CS.  

2.4 In June 2016, a White Paper was issued by Cllr Leadley that put forward the motion 
that: 

“This Council believes that in the interests of public health and well-being it is 
essential that it adopts a coherent planning policy to control the siting and 
concentration of hot food takeaways.  Therefore it instructs the Director of City 
Development to prepare a draft hot food takeaway planning policy to be presented 
to Development Plan Panel with a view to adding an appropriate document to the 
Leeds Local Development Framework as quickly as the statutory consultation and 
adoption process will allow”. 

                                            
1 Local Government Association (2016) Tipping the Scales 

Page 29



 

 

2.5 At Council the Executive Member for Planning set out his response to the White 
Paper motion as follows,  

“Thank you to Councillor Leadley for his White Paper on Hot Food Takeaway 
Planning Policy. In December 2014 Development Plan Panel considered the issue 
of Hot Food Takeaway planning policy and agreed that whilst there was no 
requirement to amend planning policy at that time, it was decided that the situation 
should be kept under review. I would agree that now is an opportune time to carry 
out that review by assessing the effectiveness of existing policy and the evidence 
that would inform the requirement for new policy.  Such a review should be 
considered by Development Plan Panel and should encompass issues related to 
public health, proximity to schools, proliferation and amenity (and should closely 
involve colleagues working in these sectors), as well as the experiences of other 
authorities throughout the country. Given the pressing need for continued progress 
on the Site Allocations Plan, I consider that it would be appropriate for 
Development Plan Panel to consider this issue in the autumn of this year.” 

2.6 This report reviews the effectiveness of CS policies and suggests amendments to 
the local planning framework.  The next section sets out relevant Use Class Order 
definitions, national policy context, the evidence on the scale and nature of the 
health issues in Leeds, the current monitorin
[...]
ealth issues associated with unhealthy diets and to promote healthier lifestyles.  
Within this wider context, the Planning system has an important role to play in 
helping to control the nature and location of new hot food takeaways.  However, in 
meeting the wider objectives associated with this issue, the role of planning is a 
component alongside other Council services, together with the need for 
engagement and collaboration with agencies and businesses external to the City 
Council.   

5.2 As outlined in this report, the issues are complex and the Council will need to be 
satisfied that the preparation of the proposed SPD, is underpinned by a robust 
evidence base, as a basis to support additional planning policies to help ameliorate 
the health and amenity issues raised as part of this report. 

Page 37



 

 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Development Plan Panel is invited to agree the preparation of a draft SPD, as set 
out in this report, to address links between health issues and planning policy, with a 
specific focus on tackling the location and/or concentration of Hot Food Takeaways 
in areas where health issues arising from unhealthy food choices are prevalent. 

 

 

Page 38



P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application Number Address Proposal Reason for Refusal 

15/06861/FU 

242 Wetherby 
Road, 
Roundhay, 
Leeds, LS17, 
8NH 

Change of use of 
hairdressers (A1) 
to hot food 
takeaway (A5) 

Odours and proximity to residential property have 
an impact upon living conditions. 
 
Adjacent to convenience store/ off-license and 
therefore would increase the likelihood of 
congregations of persons in close proximity to 
residential properties. P4 and saved UDP GP5. 

15/05480/FU 
179 Beeston 
Road, Beeston, 
Leeds, LS11 7AN 

Retrospective 
application 
change of use of 
shop (use class A1 
to take away hot 
food shop (use 
class A5) 

Unacceptable loss of a retail unit in the loc

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 27th September, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor F Venner in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
T Leadley, R Lewis, J McKenna, 
S McKenna, K Ritchie and N Walshaw

25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
No exempt information was contained within the agenda.

27 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. Additionally, the Chair 
reported the withdrawal of item No. 9 – Affordable Housing Benchmarks update – 
from the agenda.

28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

29 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Coulson, C Gruen; 
Heselwood and J Procter. Councillors Ritchie and S McKenna attended the meeting 
as substitutes for Councillors C Gruen and Heselwood.

30 Minutes 
Amendments were reported to Minute 24 Site Allocations Plan Consultation 
Outcomes & Proposed Changes as follows:
HG2 – 227 - Delete the sentence which begins “The Chair noted that during the 
earlier site visits….” 
HG7 – 2 - insert ‘the Council,’ so the sentence reads ‘The support of the Council, as 
landowner, was also reported.’
HG7-2 – amend the last sentence to read ‘It was agreed that officers would measure 
the site to ensure that a 5 pitch site could be feasibly accommodated’
HG6 -1 – remove “however these new proposals would not raise the same issues”
HG2- 41 – replace references to ‘Historical England’ with “Historic England”
MX1-26 – remove “broadly” so that the sentence reads “The Panel supported an 
amendment to remove the green belt element of the proposals”
RESOLVED- That, subject to the amendments above being included; the minutes of 
the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 19th July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

31 Matters Arising 
Minute 24 – In response to a query regarding HG2-230 LCC Depot Henshaw Lane, 
Yeadon, the Group Manager, Policy & Plans reported that discussions over the 
future use and allocation of the site had been held with Asset Management. It was 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

confirmed that if the site were to come forward at a future date, it would be as a 
“windfall site” and was not currently available for allocation.

32 Bradford Core Strategy Inspector's Report 
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the implications for Leeds of 
Bradford’s Core Strategy (BCS) Inspector’s report which was released in August 
2016. The Inspector concluded that the Bradford Core Strategy with the proposed 
modifications was sound. 

A copy of the non-technical summary produced by the Inspector on all the issues 
covered in the examination of the Plan was included as Appendix 1 to the report. 
Appendix 2 contained Bradford’s Duty to Co-operate schedule which showed a 
range of cross boundary planning matters identified as affecting Leeds. 

The Head of Strategic Planning reported that some of these matters would be non-
contentious, however he highlighted the key issues which had been raised by the 
Council as concerns during the preparation of the BCS through the Duty to Co-
operate arrangements. These issues had been considered in the Inspector’s 
examination of the Plan:

a) Increased traffic on Leeds’ roads
b) Incursion into the Green Belt gap between Leeds and Bradford
c) Planning for the combination of growth in Bradford and Leeds

It was reported that further engagement between Bradford and Leeds Councils will 
be necessary to deal with site specific proposals (in relation to the Leeds Site 
Allocations Plan and the future Bradford Site Allocations Plan) and would seek to 
ensure that Green Belt, traffic and any other impacts are appropriately mitigated. The 
Panel noted that Bradford anticipated 66% increase in urban growth with 6,000 
homes suggested on the south east Bradford Boundary.

The Head of Strategic Planning set out the reasoning behind the re-designation of 
Menston and Burley-in-Wharfedale as “Local Growth Areas” and the subsequent 
increase in the number of dwellings proposed

Members considered the following matters during discussions:
- Gypsy & Traveller sites – The need for cross-authority discussions on 

provision, including the approach taken to permissions for public and privately 
owned sites. It was noted that a regular item on the Duty to Co-operate 
agenda for the West Yorkshire authorities was “taking a common approach”.

- Wharfe Valley development proposals – The need for early sight of detailed 
proposed housing development figures,  noting the total figures provided 
(Ilkley – 1000, Menston – 600, Burley-in-Wharfedale – 700). This would allow 
consideration of transport implications, particularly in terms of the A65/A660 
which were identified as being under pressure already. Members queried how 
Leeds, through the Duty to Co-operate group, could influence what 
infrastructure Bradford might provide. Members noted the overall housing 
target had reduced by 13%.

- Transport infrastructure – Members noted a comment that the proposed 
housing figures for the Wharfe Valley could generate 3,500 to 4000 additional 
vehicle movements. Members noted the response that the cumulative effect 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

of development in other authorities was being factored into re-modelling the 
Leeds Transport Strategy. A request for the completed revised Transport 
modelling to be reported to the Panel was noted.  

- Member involvement – Assurance was sought that the relevant Executive 
Members were involved in discussions with their colleagues from 
neighbouring authorities, and that regular ward member briefings would be 
held.

- The role of the newly constituted West Yorkshire Combined Authority
- The development proposals for the Holmewood area

Additionally, Members voiced concern over the following matters:
- Loss of green areas through infill development
- Loss of natural boundary between authorities
- Impact on Leeds schools 
- Impact on Leeds city centre, noting that as Bradford sought to develop 

eastwards to the Leeds Boundary, Leeds also proposed development at its 
western boundary 

Finally, a request for future similar reports to include a map showing authority 
boundaries was noted
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and the comments made

33 Planning Policy for Hot Food Take-aways 
Further to minute 30 of the Council meeting held 29th June 2016, the Director of City 
Development submitted a report on planning for health through a review of the 
implementation and effectiveness of current planning policies and other Council 
activities as they relate to the number of new Hot Food Take-aways (HFTA) 
throughout the City. The report also considered the changes that could be made to 
the Local Development Framework to better address the issue. 

Council supported the White Paper that proposed the adoption of a coherent 
Planning Policy to control the siting and concentration of HFTA in Leeds, in the 
interests of public health and well-being. The Director had been required to prepare 
and present the subsequent draft HFTA planning policy to Development Plan Panel 
with a view to adding an appropriate document to the Leeds Local Development 
Framework as quickly as the statutory consultation and adoption process will allow.

Councillor Leadley provided information on the background to his submission of the 
White Paper to Council. The Principal Planner, Strategic Planning, presented the 
report and clarified that current planning policies which control 
permission/development of HFTA, such as Policy H5, did not determine between a 
‘healthy’ hot food take-away and an “unhealthy” hot food take-away. UDP Policy 
GP5 which is currently used most generally as it refers to lack of amenity could be 
reframed to emphasise health matters.

It was noted that “Public Health” on this matter, in itself, was not a reason to refuse 
planning permission. The link between evidence and development was emphasised 
as key to lending weight to planning policies, with Leeds’ health evidence outlined in 
paragraph 2.16 of the report. Future progress to control the proliferation of HFTA 
premises would require a joint approach with Public Health, LCC Licensing; and LCC 
Environmental Protection Team.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

The Panel recognised that a Supplementary Planning Document would allow the 
Authority more opportunity to control the number of premises, taking into account the 
character of an area. Members commented that many traditional HFTA employed 
shutters across windows/doors during closing hours which presented an unattractive 
daytime frontage on the high street. Some thought was given as to how an SPD 
could encourage a different approach to HFTA shop frontages and also day-time 
usage to address vitality and vibrancy concerns. The Panel also sought clarification 
on whether there was a policy in place regarding the use of shutters.

Members also acknowledged the importance of the employment and economic offer 
that hot food take-aways brought to a community.
RESOLVED – To agree to the preparation of a draft Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) as set out in the submitted report in order to address links between 
health issues and planning policy, with a specific focus on tackling the location 
and/or concentration of Hot Food Takeaways in areas where health issues arising 
from unhealthy food choices are prevalent.

34 Affordable Housing Benchmarks update 
With the agreement of Panel, this item was withdrawn at the meeting by the Chair. It 
was noted that further work was required and consultation with the Executive 
Member for Regeneration, Transport and Planning before the matter was presented 
to a future meeting.

35 Any Other Business 
RESOLVED – To note the following information:
Site Allocations Revised Publication draft Outer North East HMCA – The 
consultation period commenced on 26th September, closing on 7th November 2016 
and included two drop-in consultation sessions within the area.
Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan – The Plan was submitted for independent 
examination on 23rd September 2016 (following approval by Council on 14th 
September) and it was anticipated that the Public Inquiry would commence in 
December 2016. Ann Napier had been appointed as Inquiry Inspector.

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 22nd November 
2016


